OMF STATUS OF FY 2009-10 BUDGET DECISIONS: Fall FY 2009-10 Budget Monitoring Process '

- Citywide Projects
FY 2009-10 BUDGET DECISIONS:

I B
SR T S A e O e e s :
is package provides $828,860 in ongoing General Fund funding to compensate for the need to increase
staffing of the PSSRP in order to address gaps identified in the baseline PSSRP Quality Assessment. It also
provides support to install, configure and test the new technical environments and infrastructure 'of the
replacement systems. This add package includes a Fire records management system (RMS) Project Manager: a
.| PSSRP Technical Lead; an Integration Architect; a Server, Network & Client Systems Architect; an Qrganization

.| Change Management Lead: a Finance assistant, and a Procurement & Contracting Specialist. it is anticipated

that for a project of this magnitude, an additional four positions may be requested in the FY 2009-10 Winter

Budget Monitoring Process. . '

X

Status Performance Report: All authorized PSSRP positions have been filled with the - Underway
exception of one Principal Information Systems Analyst — Generalist (who serves as the :
Program Systems Architect). The PSSRP Program expects to fill that position during Q4 of
2010 or Q1 of 2011. ' ' ‘ ‘ :

FY 2009-10 BUDGET NOTE:

R R Bl ] e R HIY

-Council directs the Office of Management and Finance to: .

" Commit in the General Fund Financial Forecast $4.5 million of FY 2009-10 General Fund one-time
resources to completing the computer-aided dispatch and Portland Police Data Systems replacement
projects - _

*  Develop a funding plan for completing the remaining PSSRP projects, the 800 MHz replacement and

. Fires2000 enhancements, for Council's review by December 2008 :

Status Performance Report: : : ' Underway
*  $4.5 million in one-time Gereral Fund resources was provided to the PSSRP in FY
' 2009-10 to fund the CAD Next and Portiand Police Data Systems replacement
_projects. Both projects are progressing.
» The Project Team updated cost estimates for the FY 2010-11 to FY 2014-15 CIP
© during the FY 2010-11 budget process. The result was an overail projected shortfall
of $49 million. -
= As aresult, the PSSRP submitted a funding plan and decision package requesting
additional on-going General Fund money each year beginning in FY 2011-12 to pay
the debt service on additional debt sales, with the following notes: '
o Depending on the health of the General Fund, this may require reductions to
General Fund bureaus’ FY 2011-12 targets if new on-going resources do not
develop. . ‘
o Every $1 million of General Fund on-going dolfars would provide $7 million of
debt proceeds. : : _ : :
o Grant funds will not be placed in the financial forecast until they are realized.
o Partner funding will not be placed in the financial forecast until they are realized.
o If we receive grant or partner funding then this will free up money for projects
tater in the program or reduce the amount of General Fund resources required.
o The plan assumes that BTS rate revenue for debf service on the current 800
MHz system that lapses in FY 2013-1 4,:is redirected to new debt a
(approximately $408,000 per year). _
* The decision package was accepted, resulting in a budget note in the FY 2010-11
Adopted Budget, dedicating an additiorial $1.2 miltion in ongoing General Fund
resources to the PSSRP beginning in FY 2011-12. With this action, the PSSRP stili

had a significant programmatic shortfall.

Page 16 of 17




OMF STATUS OF FY 2009-10 BUDGET DECISIONS: Fall FY 2008-10 Budget Monitoring Process

In July 2010, OMF, PSSRP and Bureau of Fire and Rescue worked with City
Council, to place a $72.4 million GO Bond Measure on the November 2010 ballot.

This measure includes $39 million in Radio Replacement project funding, which will .

erase the program funding gap if passed by voters.

Page 17 of 17




- BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Office of Management and Financer » PERIOD Fall BuMP FISCAL YEAR FY 2010-1 1

MF_081 - EC Fund (CAD Next) Fund Balance Recognition

This request seeks to recognize $1,943,090 in unspent FY 2009-10 CAD Next project resources, in the Emergency

Communications fund, as beginning fund balance. These funds will be used to cover current year project
expenditures initiafly budgeted for last fiscal year.

Dollar Amount:  $1,943,080
Type: New Request
Resources: Bureau Contingency

. MF_082 - Tech. Service - PSSRP Beg. Fund Bal. Recognition

This request seeks to recognize $6,828,508 in unspent PSSRP resources, in the Technology Services fund, as
beginning fund balance. The funds will be used to cover current year Public Safety Radio Stability phase
expenditures initially budgeted for last fiscal year.

Dollar Amount;  $6,828,508
Type: New Request
Resources: Bureau Contingency

MF_083 - PSSRP Radio Repi. Project PSIC Grant Carryover

This request seeks to recognize $592,691 in unspent PSIC grant dolfars for the Radio System Replacement project,

in the Federal Grants fund, as FY 2010-11 grant revenue carryover. These funds are anticipated to be spent by
February 2011.

Dollar Amount:  $592,691

Type: New Request
Resources: ° Grants

MF_085 - Tech. Serv. - Radio Repl. Proj. Health COLA Adj.

This request seeks to move $1,001 representing health benefit cost increases up to the Benefits commitment item, so

that budgeted expenditures more closely reflect anticipated actuals within the Personal Sevices major object code, in
“the Technology Services Fund. ‘

Dollar Amount; $0

Type: . Technical Adjustment
Resources: Bureau Contingency

10/1/10 10:48

Page 1of 2
i sap_b_bump_r6




, BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Office of Managemen-t and Finance PERIOD Fall BuMP FISCAL YEAR FY 2010-11

MF_086 - PSSRP F'ire to CAD Fire Alerting Cost Realloc,

This PSSRP technical adjustment reallocates $50,730 in Fire RMS Project personnel--services cost, ouf of the

General Fund into the Emergency Communications Fund, to cover staffing costs for the CAD Next/Fire Alerting
System (Zetron} Project. 7

Dollar Amount;  $0
Type: Technical Adjustment
Resources: Internal Transfer

MF_087 - PSSRP Technical Adjustments

These PSSRP technical adjustments touching PSSRP Administration, RegJIN (PPDS Replacement), Fire RMS and
the CAD Next projects (in the General Fund and Emergency Communications Fund) frue up External & Internal
Materials and Services costs, : E '

Doliar Amount:  $0

Type: Technical Adjustment
Resources: Internal Transfer
L]
10/1/10 10:48 : ) Page 2of 2
sap_b_bump_r&




Prior Year Fund Reconciliation Report

FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Percent

Revised Year-End of Actuals
Budget Actuals to Revised
Technology Services Fund
EXPENDITURES ,
Personal Services $24,089,215 $24,116,642 97%
External Materials and Services $26,515,312 $12,570,988 47%
Internal Materials and Services - 54,436,202 $3,988,263 90%
Capital Outlay $550,000 $186,878 34%
Bond Expenses _ $1,815,751 54,452 902 245%
Fund Transfers - Expense  $8,004,209 $8,003,279 100%
Contingency ‘ : . $26,961,239 $0 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ' $93,272,108 $63,319,052 57%
- REVENUES
Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance | $23,977,661 © %0 0%
Charges for Services $5,328,493 $52,027 1%
Intergovernmental Revenues _ _ $953,256 $4,855,637 509%
. interagency Revenue $47,147,237 $45,869,964 97%
Fund Transfers - Revenue . $14,515,771 $14,515,771 100%
Bond and Note 50 $2,656,757 0%
Miscellaneous : ' $1,348,700 $1,257,650 93%
! TOTAL REVENUES ' $93,272,108 $69,207,705 4%

a

Fund Reconciliation Nafrative

Expenditures: '

More than half of the External Materials and Services variance can be attributed to the PSSRP Radio replacement project.
$7.580,000 was budgeted in External Materials & Services, but $480,000 was spent. Modifications to the Motorola contract were
made in June and funding for the majority of the project is currently pending voter approval of a bond measure. In addition to
this, many of the BTS capital and operating projects planned for the year were not completed. In both cases the funds will be
needed in FY 2010-11 and will be reappropriated in the Fall BMP. :

Internal Materials and Services expenses were slightly underspent. The PSSRP program had budgeted $240,000 for Operations

Billable expenses, but didn't incur any expenses. Also, additional appropriation was added to the Facilities Services IA in the
Spring BMP to cover year-end project expenses. Not ali the funds were needed as billings came in less than expected.

Included in the Capital Outlay budget was appropriation for IRNE Operating, Corporate Appiications, and Servers. No capital
expenses were incurred in any of those cost centers.

Bond Expenses showed actuals much higher than budget. That was due to a bond refinancing in which old debt waé paid off
and new debt incurred to take advantage of better terms. .

Revenues: : s ,

The variances in Charges for Services and Intergovernmental Revenues are related. The budgeted resources in Charges for
Services represented anticipated earnings from non-city billings for 800 MHz, radio and telecomm services, as well as rent
revenue from non-city customers primarily for space usage at Council.Crest. At the time the budget was developed, it was
anticipated that earnings would be recorded in the Charges for Services commitment items. Earnings instead were recorded in
the Intergovernmental commitment items, resulting in the extreme variances in both categories.

As a result of a bond refinancing, new bonds were issued and the revenues received were used to pay off the old bonds. As
directed by Debt Management, no adjustment was necessary to the hudget.

10/1/2010 11:45:11 ) . Page 1 of 1

.~ sap_b_reconciliation_fund3




. 8p_b_reconciliation_ba

Prior Year Bljsiness Area Reconciliation Report

FY 200910  FY 2009-10 Percent

Revised - Year-End of Actuals
) Budget Actuals to Revised
Office of Management and Finance
EXPENDITURES o |
Personal Services . 707,336 642,888 90.89
External Materials and Services . 259,800 © 175,117 67.40
Internal Materials and Services ‘ 318,965 302,001 94.68
- TOTAL EXPENDITURES . o 1,286,101 1,120,005 ‘  B7.09
REVENUES '
. General Fund Discretionary . ' 1,286,101 ' 0 : 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES _ 1,286,101 0 0.00

Fund: 100000 : :
Business Area: MFCP [PSSRP Administation, RegJIN, Fire System]

The PSSRP portfolio of-activities funded out of the General Fund includes Project
Management Office Administration, the ReglIN (PPDS replacement) project and Fire
RMS project. With a total FY 2009-10 budget-of $1,286,101, only 13% was under spent.
- Overall, the RegJIN and Fire RMS projects spent within budget, within a variance of 6%
each. There are no exceptions to report on these. On a weighted basis, the primary driver-
of overall' under spending is the 32% budget to actuals variance in the PSSRP
Administration external materials & services major object code category, totaling a little
over $80,000. This is due, in part, to unanticipated PSSRP office relocation savings
realized at the end of the fiscal year. There were also some unanticipated Personal
services cost savings totaling $61K due to a vacant Principal Information Systems
- Analyst position, which is expected to be filled in FY 2010-11. On the revenue side,
General Fund Discretionary dollars are included in the report but, as always, never result
in a financial transaction, creating the appearance of a variance when there is none. |

1/29/2010 13:45:56 - . . Page 1 of 1




. . da Boud diw dwna q des
L 4o | abed 0402/Z4i01

PRGNS alam $2BUBYD dg ON [As] 9jge]decde sy} UIUpm St aoUBKEA ~ JusWwaBeusyy ysiy
‘diNg 1B 84 Ul PIRIUQNS Slam SaBURYD [eW|uiw AluQ jens| s[gejdesoe auj UM S| SOUBLEBA — SOIIIDE
"L1-0102 Ad J0 pua au; Aq uoneidwod Jo) peinpayss s1josloid suopeledo ssauisng sy — $99)AU8S S5

"1102 |udy eajf 06 o} anpayas uo s joafoud 1xaN Ay ey Ing osloid QINY Sui4 S} Uo SABEP oML o) $ISIXe [enusiod e ek leasy siyl 1@bpng pasiagi 0) psidope oYy ISEaIDUL %gL | ay) Bujuieidxs
'01-600Z Ad Wol) plemio) pales $80In0sa1 pasnun Buizimn sioaford Juawsoe|dey WaysAs oipey A1Bjes ongnd pue N|rBay oy uo awinss. o pajoadxe s| sseiBoid ek EOSY JUSKIND 4} U] - 5193[01d BPIMAND

"186png 410 19913410 aL asealoul Im sy pue jusLudinbs mau u| NZg JsoLe pejsanbal seyY | 08d "81-600Z A Ul PAAIDS] JoU ng 10} paabipng alam
Jey; juswidinbe pue S9IAA 104 S188NbBI JBAOALIED SBY 1991dA11D) puE panieoad Buleq BIB JOpIO UO 21am jey Juswdinbs pue S9[OaA JEU Pejou aq PINCYS J] *[9A3| a|geldanor ay) WIYNIM S| eSUBMEA — 189|410

‘L1-0L0Z A JO pua ay) 0y Joud pejaidwos aq o} psjoadxe eJe (ng “19Buo| axe) o) A3y a1e SIBUD "SUIICW M3} B Ujypm pajelduioD aq pInous ‘JUSLUS0R(dSY LUSISAS SABMOSIN o)
pue juswede|dey Jomo] 15810 |IUNCD BU) SE Yyons ‘sjosfoid esei) Jo eWOS “1eak [easy JusLINg au) oy syoaford esayy Joy BuIpuny 1aA0 ALIED O] AIESSB0SU SBM ) 10B] 18U} LBAIS ‘uoiBel ay} jo Aeies aignd sy}
0} ‘59580 8WOS Ul pue ‘AD au} 0} ‘uogezIuebic au) 0} [BYA SI I0M ayl Jo uondidwion sesk ise) sjoaloid Jusluanodi) |[epdes Nay) JO [RISASS 819|dWoa OF 8jgE JoU SEM saojaieg ABojouyas] o neang syl - S1g

UOHATISSa(] S0UBHEA 188 JUsLng

‘Aiessanau 1 Hodal Ol puUe %0 | UBY) S58| §] 80UBLEA ~ JuSWabeuBy Y5y

‘W6 L LS J0 18Bpng s josfoud oy pesoxe Jou ||Im pue pajoadxs SE a1am UOHBAGUS] YUBL J5d BU} J0) sesuadxe salioe Jojepoadg “sbues AousBujuod awos ut Bug|nsas ‘Bupdadxa
Uey} 53] S19Mm | UOIBIS 1B $1S02 paundul pue ' | [-0L0Z Ad [HUn sjusluasoidull JojeAs(@ | UORES JO Juawauodisod B 0 anp Juadsiapun aiam spoefoid puog OO a1l -aseyd ubisap sy} ul Buleq ||is 1oslosd
8U) 0} 3NP MO| Biam Jsjua) uoljeulploo) Asuabialug aly uo sasusdxg ‘Bupou yuom sioslold ounads alos ale 19U} “IPASMOH 940 | UBLY SS9| JO SOUBLIBA B SSJEOIPUI PUNY SEOIAISS SORIIIOBS SY ] ~ SS|I9e-]

"L1-0L0Z Ad Ul uoye|duwios o) pa|npsyos
stioaloid siYL "uoisiAlg SE3 e Aq peseyaind sem §109[qQ SSAUISNE 10} SIENJJOS 8L ‘016002 Ad Ul 0]y "123l0dd 1D B 0jUl papeo) Jou Sem Sjoslgo sseussng Loy 396pNng o) '01-600Z A U — S821A9S §aT

"s1ead Jusnbasqns ul Bupung 10efold JHSSd Jo) pasn ag o) “Aousbunuco ul piay Uo|il §'gL$ SUl SEM ICINGLIUCD
Jayio syl slenjoe pue jaBpng usemiag soureA %18 ay) 03 BuingLIud ‘0L-600Z Ad W Bulpueds pemojs syoefoid Juswaoedey wesAg opey Al9jesg aHand pue NIrBay ay) U sAzag ~ spslold apIpALD

. ‘diNg B4 Ui 1o} sisenbai Jeaolues uo a1e sOd au) pue |1-0L0Z Ad Alles Ul paja|dwios aq |m Emu:...._._ 60-8002 Ad 8ui wl paaoidde 199foid UONERS (8N PIEA UOJUELS BUL | L-0L0T 1O} NG
lled 8y} ul 193]3411D) 103 s)sENbal ISADALED Jussaldal SQd 9say). "Bulll)) Japlo pue sewl ping JeINjoeRUELL 0} 8np pake|ap 2JoM 0L0Z Ad Ul 11908, 10} paINPaUds SIom JeU} Juswdinha pue ss[oyeA — 198|441

‘soplligisuodsal Joljo paubisse [aUURSIAd JO SJUBLUIILLLOD SLUY pue ‘SS3001d J43 94} 'SeNSS| JOJIBU0S ‘SAejep
JoBNUGD papndUl sucheue|dxs Aewtid SU) Jng ‘POLEA 2USM SIL) IO} SUOSEDI SUL "L 1-0L0Z Ad OJUIISAC PALIED AQ O] PSS [IIM PUE 01-600Z Ad JO Pus au} AQ pajaidwios Jou o18m SdI5 SLE 40 JaquinU v — S 18

UiGdiioseq eoUBLIEA 188, J0Tid

188png pejdopy 0) J0Bpng PasIAdY 218dW0 SaIURLIBA JEaA JUSLING ,,
jafpng pasinay 0} S|enjdy pug-1ea) a1edwios SIOUBMEA JBS A LOLId ,

%8LL 0LL'9E5'8% 10O L8S (WA g F ¥R I ] L9L'ie2"1$ (%28} (LLZ'vor'ves) 96t 0ty 5% £LL'FO66TS 858'c26'228 iejcl
%gLL  OLL'9ES'8S LD L18S LIB'ELLGLS 19218218 (%28}  (L1299¥'ve$)  96v'OrH'SS €L2'706'628 858'626°42$ spslold oA
T 'S sjen)oy 1aBpng 1oBpng o, ¢ S[enoy - 1abBpng jebpng ) wesBoid dio
2IUBLIEA asuelIBA ajeq o} Jeaj pasiAey paydopy SOUBMEA aduelep pug-ies) pasiaay pajdopy

}1-0L0Z Ad ding fied LL-0L0Z Ad cr-mocN Ad 01-6002 Ad 0L-6002 Ad

asueu|d4 pue (uawabeueyy Jo adIYO
uoday snjejg weaboud |eyden




Project Status Report Detail

Office of Management and Finance

_ FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Fall BUuMP " FY 2010411

Funding Adopted Revised Year-End Variance Variance Adopted Revised Year to Date Variance Variance { Total Project Projected
CIP Program and Project Restrictions Budget Budget Actuals $ % Budget Budget Actuals $ % Budget Project Costs
Citywide Projects _
PS8RP 800 MHz Replacement Mandated " $20,744,858 $16,328,486 $1,017,928 ($15,310,558) (84%) I $305,180 $7.726,379 $662,407 $7.421,199 2432% I $66,738,509 $48,940,000
(S00002) : :
PSSRP CAD Replacement (S00001)  Restricted $2,760,000 $13,382,533 $4,233 525 ($9,149,008} {68%) $5,871,384 $6,973,025 $142,602 $1,101,641 19% $14,089,900 $14,089,900
PSSRP Fire & Rescue Systems Council Directive 50 $55,000 $58,307 $3,397 6% $452,256 $401,526 $10,670 {350,730} {11%) $1,297,163 $1,297,163
Replacement {(S00007)
PSSRP Police Data System Council Directive $4,419,000 $138,754 $130,647 (%8,107) (6%} l $608,941 $672,941 $25,321 $64,000 11% I $11,514,566 $11,514,566
Replacement (§00003) )
Citywide Projects $27,923,858 $29,904,773 $5,440,496 {$24,464,277) (82%) $7.237,761 $15,773,871 $841,001 $8,536,110 118%
Total $27,923,858 $29,904,773 $5,440,496 ($24,464,277) -{82%) $7,237,761 $15,773,871 $841,001 $8,536,110 118%
* Prior Year variances compare Year-End Actuals to Revised Budget
** Gumrent Year varlances compare Revised Budget to Adopted Budget
101212010 Page 1 of 1

sap_b_bump_cip_prog_rep






